Andrew L. Tan Chairman
Katherine L. Tan Director
Kingson U. Sian Director
Enrique Santos L. Sy Director
Miguel B. Varela Independent Director
Gerardo C. Garcia Independent Director
Roberto S. Guevarra Independent Director

Principal officers of the Subscriber :

Andrew L. Tan Chairman and President
Kingson U. Sian SVP and Executive Director
Lourdes T. Gutierrez Chief Operating Officer
Francisco C. Canuto SVP, Treasurer, Compliance Officer,

and Chief Information Officer
Philipps C. Cando SVP for Operations
Monica T. Salomon First Vice-President for Corporate

Management
Garry V. de Guzman First Vice-President for Legal Affairs
Maria Victoria M. Acosta Managing Director for International

Sales
Kimberly Hazel A. Sta. Maria AVP for Corporate Communications

and Advertising
Edwin B. Maquinto Corporate Secretary
Rolando D. Siatela Assistant Corporate Secretary

h. Change in the ownership structure of the

Company Before and After the transaction

Name of

Shareholders of

GERI

Before the Subscription

(As of 21 June 2013)

After the Subscription

  No. of Shares  % of

Ownership

 No. of Shares  % of

Ownership

Alliance Global

Group, Inc.

5,405,000,000 63.69% 5,405,000,000

49.20%

Megaworld
Corporation

0 0 2,500,000,000
22.76%

PCD Nominee

Corporation

(Filipino)

1,443,824,630 17.01% 1,443,824,630

13.14%

Fil-Estate

Management, Inc.

1,065,774,606 12.56% 1,065,774,606

9.70%

PCD Nominee

Corporation
(Foreign)

457,878,360 5.40% 457,878,360

4.17%

8

CAP Pension Trust

Fund

9,263,280 0.11% 9,263,280

0.08%

Greenfield

Development

Corporation

8,640,000 0.10% 8,640,000

0.08%

John T. Lao  7,035,100 0.08% 7,035,100 0.06%

Lucio W. Yan 5,755,000 0.07% 5,755,000 0.05%

Romeo G. Roxas 3,716,000 0.04% 3,716,000 0.03%

Avesco Marketing
Corp.

3,512,106 0.04% 3,512,106
0.03%

RBL Finishing

Corporation

2,924,998 0.03% 2,924,998

0.03%

Wilbur L. Chan 2,611,825 0.03% 2,611,825 0.02%

Jennifer C. Lee or

Josephine C. Lim

2,000,000 0.02% 2,000,000

0.02%

Gilmore Property

Marketing

Associates, Inc.

1,983,000 0.02% 1,983,000

0.02%

Federal Homes,
Inc.

1,939,860 0.02% 1,939,860
0.02%

Philippine

Veterans Bank

FAO

Comprehensive

Annuity Plans &
Pension Corp

1,837,428 0.02% 1,837,428

0.02%

Fritz L. Dy  1,813,500 0.02% 1,813,500 0.02%

Dynaland

Properties &

Developers, Inc.

1,700,001 0.02% 1,700,001

0.02%

Robert John L.

Sobrepena

1,617,485 0.02% 1,617,485

0.01%

Maximo S. Uy

&/or Lim Hue Hua

1,478,400 0.02% 1,478,400

0.01%

Others  55,694,421 0.01% 55,694,421 .51%

Total 8,486,000,000 100.00% 10,986,000,000 100.00%

Change in the ownership structure of the Subscriber Before and

After the transaction

None.

i. Interest which directors of the Company or of Megaworld have in

the transaction.

None.

j. Statement as to the steps to be taken, if any, to safeguard the

interests of independent shareholders.

As mentioned above, the Company will present the transaction for

approval by the shareholders at the Annual Meeting of Shareholders on

30 July 2013.

9

Attached is a copy of the Subscription Agreement dated 21 June 2013.

GLOBAL-ESTATES RESORTS, INC.   24 June 2013
   Issuer

[…]

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of
overseas transactions and only affect consolidated profit or loss of the Group.  There
are no exposures on foreign exchange rate that affect the Group’s other
comprehensive income (loss).  Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be
representative of the Group’s currency risk.

27.2 Interest Rate Sensitivity

The Group interest risk management policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk
exposures to changes in interest rates.  The Group maintains a debt portfolio unit of
both fixed and floating interest rates.  These long-term borrowings and all other
financial assets and liabilities are subject to variable interest rates.

The Group’s ratio of fixed to floating rate debt stood at 88.12, 87.13 and 86.14 as of
December 31, 2010, 2009 and 2009, respectively.

 - 60 -

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the consolidated net result for the year
and consolidated equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +1% and
–1% in 2010, 2009 and 2008.  The calculations are based on the Group’s financial
instruments held at each reporting date.  All other variables are held constant.

   2010   2009   2008
   +1%   -1%   +1%   -1%   +1%   -1%

   Consolidated net results for
   the year (P 15,873,037)   P 15,873,037  (P 23,850,402)  P 23,850,402  ( P 30,111,330 ) P 30,111,330
   Consolidated equity ( 11,111,126)   11,111,126  ( 16,695,282)   16,695,282  (  19,572,364 )   19,572,364

27.3 Credit Risk

Generally, the Group’s credit risk is attributable to trade receivables, rental receivables
and other financial assets.  The Group maintains defined credit policies and
continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified
either individually or by group, and incorporate this information into its credit risk
controls.  Where available at a reasonable cost, external credit ratings and/or reports
on customers and other counterparties are obtained and used.  The Group’s policy is
to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.  In addition, for a significant proportion

[…]

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of
overseas transactions and only affect consolidated profit or loss of the Group.  There
are no exposures on foreign exchange rate that affect the Group’s other
comprehensive income (loss).  Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be
representative of the Group’s currency risk.

27.2 Interest Rate Sensitivity

The Group interest risk management policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk
exposures to changes in interest rates.  The Group maintains a debt portfolio unit of
both fixed and floating interest rates.  These long-term borrowings and all other
financial assets and liabilities are subject to variable interest rates.

The Group’s ratio of fixed to floating rate debt stood at 88.12 as of
December 31, 2011 and 2010and 87.13 as of December 31, 2009.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the consolidated net result for the year
and consolidated equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +1% and
–1% in 2011, 2010 and 2009.  The calculations are based on the Group’s financial
instruments held at each reporting date.  All other variables are held constant.

   2011   2010
   +1%   -1%   +1%   -1%

   Consolidated net results for the year  (P 17,638,794)  P 17,638,794  (P 15,873,037)  P 15,873,037
   Consolidated equity  ( 12,347,156)   12,347,156   ( 11,111,126)   11,111,126

 - 59 -

27.3 Credit Risk

Generally, the Group’s credit risk is attributable to trade receivables, rental receivables
and other financial assets.  The Group maintains defined credit policies and
continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified
either individually or by group, and incorporate this information into its credit risk
controls.  Where available at a reasonable cost, external credit ratings and/or reports
on customers and other counterparties are obtained and used.  The Group’s policy is
to deal only with creditworthy counterparties.  In addition, for a significant proportion

[…]

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of
overseas transactions and mainly affect consolidated profit or loss of the Group.
There are no material exposures on foreign exchange rate that affect the Group’s other
comprehensive income (loss).  Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be
representative of the Group’s currency risk.

27.2 Interest Rate Sensitivity

The Group interest risk management policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk
exposures to changes in interest rates.  The Group maintains a debt portfolio unit of
both fixed and floating interest rates.  These long-term borrowings and all other
financial assets and liabilities are subject to variable interest rates.

The Group’s ratio of fixed to floating rate debt stood at 16.24:1.00, 12.85:1.00, and
7.68:1.00 as of December 31, 2012, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the consolidated net result for the year
and consolidated equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +1% and
–1% in 2012 and 2011.  The calculations are based on the Group’s financial
instruments held at each reporting date.  All other variables are held constant.

   2012   2011
   +1%   -1%   +1%   -1%

   Consolidated net results for the year  (P 9,438,380)  P 9,438,380   (P 17,638,794)  P 17,638,794
   Consolidated equity  ( 6,606,866)   6,606,866   ( 12,347,156)   12,347,156

27.3 Credit Risk

Generally, the Group’s credit risk is attributable to trade receivables, rental receivables
and other financial assets.  The Group maintains defined credit policies and
continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified either
individually or by group, and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls.
Where available at a reasonable cost, external credit ratings and/or reports on
customers and other counterparties are obtained and used.  The Group’s policy is to
deal only with creditworthy counterparties.  In addition, for a significant proportion of